

FILED

MAR 27 2013

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By.....

NO. 311163

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON
DIVISION NO. III**

HOSPICE OF SPOKANE, a Washington-profit corporation,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, a Washington
governmental agency, SECRETARY MARY SELECKY, Secretary of
Washington's Department of Health in her official and individual
capacity, FAMILY HOME CARE CORP., a Washington corporation,

Respondents.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Peter A. Witherspoon, WSBA # 7956
Workland & Witherspoon, PLLC
601 West Main, Ste. 714
Spokane, WA 99201
Telephone: (509) 455-9077
Fax: (509) 624-6441
pwitherspoon@workwith.com
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES..... 1-2

II. DISCUSSION.....2

 A. Actual Language of WAC 246-310-290(6).2 – 3

 B. WAC 246-310-290(6) has Independent Meaning.....3

 C. Language and Format Structure of Regulation 4 - 5

 D. Responses to Other Arguments Asserted by FHC and DOH.....5

 1. Accessibility for Hospice Services5

 2. DOH’s Practice in Determining Need 5-6

 3. WAC 246-310-290 Not Ambiguous as to Issue
 Before This Court. 6 - 7

 4. Difficulty of Finding Need if One Year Projection Horizon..7

 5. Planning Horizons For Other Health Care Services.8

 6. Advisory Committee Comments..... 8 - 9

 7. Absurd Result Issue. 9 - 10

III. CONCLUSION 10 - 11

TABLE OF CASES

Alderwood Water Dist. v. Pope & Talbot, Inc.
62 Wn.2d 319, 382 P.2d 639 (1963).....10

City of Seattle v. Allison, 148 Wn.2d 75, 59 P.3d 85 (2002).6

Children's Hosp. & Med. Ctr. v. Dept. of Health,
95 Wn.App. 858, 975 P.2d 567 (1999).....6

Conway vs. Dept. of Soc. & Health Servs., 131 Wn. App. 406, 120 P.3d
130 (2006)6

Odyssey Healthcare Operating BLP v. Dept. of Health, 45 Wn.App. 131
185 P.3d 652, (2008).....6, 10

Spokane County Health Dist. v. Brockett, 120 Wn.2d 140, 839 P.2d 324
(1992).....8

State v. Zuanich, 92 Wn. 2d 61, 593 P.2d 1314 (1979)8

REGULATIONS

WAC 246-310-290..... 1, 4 - 6

WAC 246-310-290(6) 1 - 5, 9, 10

WAC 246-310-290(7) 1 - 7, 9, 10

WAC 246-310-290(7)(b) 6

WAC 246-310-290(7)(e) - (g) 6, 7

WAC 246-310-290(8) 4

STATUTES

RCW Chapter 70.38..... 7
